COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
William R. Lloyd, Jr.
Small Business Advocate
Hand Delivery
OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS ADVOCATE
Suile 1102, Commerce Building
300 North Second Streel
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101

wholesale suppliers (rather than PPL) would bear the risk of changes in load caused by shopping,
weather, the economy, and other similar factors.
The CBP was followed by PPL's default service plan to provide default service for
January 1, 2011, through May 31, 2013 ("DSP"). The DSP was approved by Commission Order
entered on June 30, 2009, at Docket No. P-2008-2060309. The DSP continued to provide for
recovery and quarterly reconciliation of default service generation supply costs, but it did so
through a Generation Supply Charge-1 ("GSC-l") for residential and small commercial and
industrial ("SC&I") customers and a Generation Supply Charge-2 ("GSC-2") for large
commercial and industrial customers.3
1 See OSBA Exhibit B at 53-54.
2 OSBA Statement No. 1 at 4, fn. 4, quoting PPL witness Joseph M. Kleha's testimony.
3 The GSC-1 provides for an SC&l "Fixed" rate, as well as on-peak and off-peak Time of Use ("TGU") rates.
Because the vast majority of SC&I customers take "Fixed" rate service, references hereafter to the GSC-1 for SC&I
customers are to the GSC-1 SC&I Fixed rate. The OSBA notes, however, that PPL's well-known problems with its
TOU rates are likely due, at least in part, to the reconciliation accounting issues addressed in this brief.
On December 11, 2009, at Docket No. M-2009-2145482, PPL submitted a final
calculation of the proposed GSC for the first quarter of 2010 in the amount of 10.125 cents per
kWh (including Gross Receipts Tax or "GRT") for SC&I customers.4
B. No Reconciliation During 2010
On March 1, 2010, PPL submitted its proposed GSC for the second quarter of 2010,

undercollection until January 2011.10
When PPL made its subsequent GSC filings for the third and fourth quarters of 2010,
PPL again requested Commission approval to defer reconciliation and recovery of reported
undercol lections arid to continue the first quarter GSC rate of 10.125 cents per kWh.
The Commission approved each of these requests, resulting in no reconciliation charges
to ratepayers and no change to the GSC in 2010.'1
C. Calculation of GSC-1 for January - May 2011 Period
On December 14, 2010, PPL submitted a calculation of the proposed GSC-1 for January
through May of 2011 at Docket No. M-2010-2213310.12 For the SC&I class, the GSC-1 was set
at 9.276 cents per kWh (including GRT). 1 3 This rate was intended to recoup PPL's estimated
electricity purchase costs (8.293 cents per kWh) as well as a reported year-end 2010
undercollection of $22.35 million by the end of May 2011 (0.983 cents per kWh). The reported
year-end undercollection included the effects of the difference between billed revenues and
incurred costs, as estimated at December 31, 2010.14 Following Commission approval, PPL's
recovery of reported 2010 undercol lections began on January 1, 2011.
On May 13, 2011, at Docket No. M-2011-2240273, PPL submitted its "Final 2011
Generation Supply Charge-1 Reconciliation Report, for the Period January 1, 2011 to May 31,
10 id
" OSBA Statement No. 1 at 5-6.
1 2 Id. at 6.
13 Id
1 4 Id. The estimated year-end undercollection included actual undercollections through November 2010, plus an
estimate for December 2010.
2011" ("Reconciliation Report").15 The Reconciliation Report represented that the actual 2010
undercollection was approximately $29.15 million, which was materially larger than the $22.38
million PPL had previously estimated.16
D. Calculation of GSC-ltfor June - August 2011 Period
On May 20, 2011, PPL filed its calculation of the proposed GSC-1 rates for the period of
June 1, 2011, through August 31, 2011, at Docket No. M-2011-2243137.17 The rate proposed
for SC&I customers in the May 20, 2011, filing ("June GSC-l") is the rate at issue in the instant
proceeding. The June GSC-1 was designed to recoup an $18.6 million reported undercollection
from SC&I customers over three months by increasing the GSC-1 from 9.276 cents per kWh to
12.171 cents per kWh (including Gross Receipts Tax or "GRT"). The reconciliation portion of
the GSC-1 calculation included recovery of a $4.28 million reported undercollection from the
January to May 2011 period (inclusive of the December 2010 "true-up"). The calculation also
included $14.27 million remaining from the reported year-end 2010 undercollection, which PPL
had not recovered in the first five months of 2011 as anticipated. Of the 12.171 cents per kWh
SC&I GSC-1, 4.15 cents per kWh was related to PPL's reported undercollection of costs in
previous periods.18
OSBA Statement No. 1 at 6-7.
1 6 On June 9, 2011, the OSBA intervened in the Reconciliation Report proceeding. A hearing was held with respect
to the Reconciliation Report on June 13, 2011. At the hearing, PPL stipulated orally that the outcome of that
proceeding was without prejudice to the OSBA's complaint in this proceeding. ALJ Colwell's Recommended
Decision reflected the agreement between PPL and the OSBA that the OSBA has not waived raising any issues in
the instant proceeding because they were not raised in the Reconciliation Report Proceeding. Recommended
Decision (dated July 11, 2011) at 2, at Docket No, M-2011-2240273. The Recommended Decision was adopted by
Commission Order entered September 12, 2011.
1 7 OSBA Statement No, 1 at 7.
18 Id.
On May 26, 2011, PPL filed Supplement No. 106 to its tariff. Supplement No. 106
reflects the proposed June GSC-1, as well as changes to the Act 129 Compliance Rider ("ACR")
and to the Transmission Service Charge ("TSC"). Supplement 106 is purported to have been
"filed in compliance with the Commission's Secretarial Letters, entered on May 19, 2011, at
Docket Nos. M-2011-2240233 and M-2011-2239841, its Order, entered on May 25, 2011, at
Docket No. M-2011-2239805, as well as Docket No. M-2011-2243137.,,!9
However, none of the Secretarial Letters or the Order cited by PPL approves or even
mentions implementation of the proposed June GSC-1.
• The Secretarial Letter at Docket M-2011 -2240233 relates to the GSC-2, despite

The Company will likely argue that the June GSC-1 was "pre-approved" by the
Commission because PPL followed the reconciliation procedures provided for in its tariff to
2 4 See, e.g.. Suburban Water Co. v. Oakmont Borough, 110 A. 778, 779 (Pa. 1920) ("On such hearing, where the
proceedings have been instituted before the rate has become effective, the public service company must show the
rates are reasonable"); St. Clair Coal Co. v. Public Service Commission, 79 Pa. Super. 528, 532 (Pa. Super. 1922)
("The complaint having been filed before the rates had become effective, the burden of proof was on the Power
Company to sustain them."); Scranton-Spring Brook Water Service Co. v. Public Service Commission, 160 A. 230,
232 (Pa. Super. 1932) ("As complaints were filed before the effective date of the tariff, the burden of proof of the
reasonableness of the rates was on the water company.").
2 5 See Secretarial Letter dated December 17, 2009, at Docket No, M-2009-2145482 (approving proposed GSC rates
effective January 1,2010); Secretarial Letter dated March 25, 2010, at Docket No. M-2009-2145482 (approving
PPL's request to waive quarterly change to GSC rates effective April 1, 2010); Secretarial Letter dated June 16,
2010, at Docket No. M-2009-2145482 (approving PPL's request to waive quarterly change to GSC rates effective
July 1, 2010); Secretarial Letter dated September 23, 2010, at Docket No. M-2009-2145482 (approving PPL's
request to waive quarterly change to GSC rates effective October 1, 2010); Secretarial Letter dated December 16,
2010, at Docket No. M-2010-2213310 (approving GSC rates effective January I, 2011); Commission Order entered
August 25, 2011, at Docket No. M-201 1-2258733 (approving fixed price GSC-1 rates effective September 1, 2011).
2 5 See Secretarial Letter dated December 17, 2009, at Docket No. M-2009-2145482 (directing PPL to submit
appropriate tariff reflecting approved revised GSC-1 rate effective January 1, 2010); Secretariat Letter dated
December 16, 2010, at Docket No. M-2010-2213310 (directing PPL to submit appropriate tariff reflecting approved
revised GSC-1 effective January 1, 2011); Commission Order entered August 25, 201!, at Docket No. M-201I-
2258733 (directing PPL to submit appropriate tariff reflecting approved revised GSC-1 rate effective September 1,
2011).
10
calculate the June GSC-1 2 7 The OSBA does not dispute that the Commission has approved the